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1 Parts in the package ①

# Denomination
1 NOVO unit
2 AC Adaptor*
3 LAN cable*
4 SMILE unit

SMILE accessories (not shown)

* Depending on model/market.

2 Connectors, buttons, LEDs etc. ②
# Function

PS1 On/Off button (Power)
C1 IP (LAN, RJ45 Ethernet)
C2 AC (Micro USB)
EA External antenna (SMA)(under the bottom cover)
H1 SIM hatch
B1 Alarm button (red)
B2 Reset button (green)
B3 Extra button (yellow)
M1 Microphone
L1 Ethernet/mobile network error
L2 AC/DC error
L3 Accumulator error
L4 Under Alarm button B1 (red)
L5 Under Reset button B2 (green)
L6 Under Extra button B3 (yellow)

2.1	 Sounds
These are the most common sounds used in NOVO:
•	 OK – “Pling”
•	 Disconnection – “Ding-Dang-Dong”
•	 Error – “Blurp”
•	 Pre-call signal – “Melody”

3 Setting up the unit
•	 If used, insert the SIM Card, see 3.1 below.
•	 If used, connect the external mobile network antenna, see 

3.3 below.
•	 If used, connect the network cable to the router/switch or 

equivalent and the network cable to connector C1 (IP).
1 Connect the AC adaptor to the wall socket.
2 Connect the AC adaptor’s Micro USB connector to  

connector C2 (AC).
3 Power on the unit by pressing PS1.
4 Test the radio/mobile coverage by entering the Service 

Menu, see 4.2.2.
5 Make a test call to the alarm central to ensure proper 

operation.

3.1	 Insert SIM card
First, disable SIM PIN code. Access SIM hatch, H1, by carefully 
detaching the rubber gasket. Insert the SIM card according to 
the picture on the bottom label until a “click” is heard.

NOVO only support micro SIM (3FF) cards.

3.2	 Mount SMILE ③
SMILE is a portable alarm trigger that can be worn either in 
a necklace or with wristband. The supplied SMILE is already 
connected to NOVO and ready to use.
Picture ③ demonstrates how to mount the necklace (A) or 
wristband (B).

3.3	 Connect an external mobile network antenna
The external antenna is only for mobile networks.

Remove the bottom plate by releasing the screw on the 
bottom of the unit (just above power button PS1). Connect 
the external antenna by screwing it to the SMA connector 
to the right of the USB connector. Place the antenna cable 
to the right and thread it through the opening in the plastic 
cover. Remove the aerial cable hole cover on the bottom 
plate with a cutter/pliers and reattach the bottom plate with 
the cover screw.
Enter Service Menu to configure the unit to use the external 
antenna, see “4.2.4 Set external mobile antenna to On/Off”.

3.4	 Send an alarm from NOVO
Press the Alarm button, B1 (Red button). A pre-call signal is 
played whereafter NOVO starts dialling. During the pre-call 
signal it is possible to cancel the alarm by pressing the Reset 
button, B2 (Green button).

4 Control Mode and Service Menu
NOVO is normally in Idle Mode, i.e. is not processing any 
user-initiated (e.g. user alarm) nor automatic event/action 
(e.g. test alarm). Control Mode and Service Menu are ways of 
easily configuring the unit.

4.1	 Control Mode (CM) functions
Enter CM by shortly pressing button PS1 when unit is in 
Idle mode. When the unit is in CM LEDs L4-6 are lit. The 
unit returns automatically to Idle Mode after after function 
execution or 5 seconds of inactivity.

# Control Mode functions
1 Toggle Alarm button (B1) illumination
2 Change volume (conversation/signal)
3 Enter Service Menu

4.1.1	 Toggle Alarm button (B1) illumination
Press and hold B1 (Red button) for more than 3 seconds to 
toggle button B1 illumination.

4.1.2	Change volume
Press and hold B2 (Green button) for more than 3 seconds 
to toggle conversation level. Release B2 (Green button) and 
press again (and hold) within 5 seconds to toggle signal level.

4.1.3	 Enter Service Menu
Press B3 (Yellow button) for more than 3 seconds to enter 
Service Menu.

4.2	 Service Menu (SM) functions
Enter Service Menu by pressing the On/Off button (PS1) 
shortly (thus entering Control Menu) and then button B3 
(Yellow button) for more than 3 seconds. In Service Menu 
LED4 is lit and LED6 blinks. When entering each function, 
NOVO plays the function sound.

Enter the function by pressing B1 (Red button), step to next 
by pressing B3 (Yellow button). After finishing programming 
in a selected function NOVO automatically returns back 
to the Service Menu. Step to next function by pressing B3 
(Yellow button) or exit by pressing B2 (Green button).
The list below assumes you have already stepped into Service 
Menu and have navigated to the requested function.

# Service Menu functions
1 Add transmitter
2 Range test
3 Remove transmitter
4 Set external antenna to On/Off
5 Change Home/Away/Passive status

4.2.1	Add a transmitter
Add a transmitter by pressing B3 (Yellow button) to step to 
radio position 1 indicated with one short “beep”, press B3 
(Yellow button) again to step to position 2, now indicated 
with two short “beeps”. Step to desired position by pressing 
B3 (Yellow button) and when NOVO beeps the number of 
times corresponding to the desired radio position. Add the 
transmitter by activating it (e.g pressing the Alarm button 
on SMILE). A short beep confirms the addition and also the 
transmitter battery status.
•	 Short beep – action OK and transmitter battery OK
•	 Long beep – action OK and transmitter battery low
•	 Error sound – the transmitter is already present at other 

radio position.
When using Plug-and-Play radio devices the selection of the 
radio position can be omitted. By triggering the radio device 
its radio code is automatically stored into the next free radio 
position. Radio positions 9 to 48 are reserved for plug-and-
play radio devices.
Exit function by pressing B2 (Green button).

4.2.2	Range test
In range test NOVO uses the LEDs to display the radio/mobile 
signal strength and is updated every 2 seconds. LEDs 5 and 
6 are lit alternately to LED4, i.e when LEDs 5 and 6 are lit, 
LED4 is off.

Signal LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4-6
Very weak (1) Flash Off Off Flash
Weak (2) On Off Off Flash
Average - (3) On Flash Off Flash
Average + (4) On On Off Flash
Strong (5) On On Flash Flash
Very strong (6) On On On Flash
Mobile module not installed Flash Flash Flash Flash
Mobile module not active Off Off Off Flash

In range test it’s also possible to test the radio connection 
between a connected transmitter and NOVO. When in range 
test, activate the connected transmitter, (e.g. pressing the 
Alarm button on SMILE) and NOVO responds with a “blipp” if 
the radio coverage is OK. On a portable trigger (e.g. SMILE) 
the LED blinks green to acknowledge radio coverage is OK.

End range test by pressing B2 (Green button).

If range test mode is initiated directly after startup, the 
test indicates “Mobile module installed” until the mobile 
module is initiated and running.

In battery mode the mobile module is shut down to save 
battery and is activated when an event is initiated.

4.2.3	Remove transmitter
Remove a transmitter by pressing B3 (Yellow button) to step 
to radio position 1 indicated with one short “beep”, press 
B3 (Yellow button) again to step to position 2, now indicated 
with two short “beeps”. Step to desired position by pressing 
B3 (Yellow button) and when NOVO beeps the number of 
times corresponding to the desired radio position. To remove 
a transmitter press B1 (Red button) > 3 seconds at the 
desired radio. A short beep confirms the removal.
Exit to SM by pressing B2 (Green button).

4.2.4	Set external mobile antenna to On/Off
Enabling the external mobile antenna in Service Menu  
disables the internal antenna.

External antenna status is played in speaker. Change status 
by pressing B1 (Red button) > 3 seconds. The new status is 
played in speaker and NOVO automatically returns to Service 
Menu.

4.2.5	Change Home/Away/Passive On/off
This function is further explained in  
NOVO - Technical Handbook, NE41 15013-02.

Change status by pressing B1 (Red button) > 3 seconds.

4.3	 Error indications
If acoustical warning is activated an error is indicated with 
a blipp and/or voice message. It is repeated regularly until 
problem is solved or the B2 (Green button) button is pressed 
to silence the warning sound. Errors are also indicated with 
the indication LEDs L1 to L3 which will indicate according to 
below table until the problem is fixed.

Indication Possible reason Suggested action
Green (fixed) No IP or mobile 

network com-
munication

Check local network 
equipment (modem, 
switch, router etc.)
Check radio/mobile 
network coverage
Check SIM card

Red (blink) Mains failure/
broken AC 
adaptor

Check AC adaptor and or/
cable.

Yellow (fixed) Accumulator 
failure/not 
charging

Check accumulator

Green-Red-
Yellow (blink)

Radio interfer-
ence

Check interfering radio 
sources. Move wireless 
(DECT) phones, wifi trans-
mitters etc. at least 1 (one) 
meter away from NOVO.

5 Important
5.1	 Use and maintenance
•	 Voice quality over VoIP is dependent on network quality.
•	 Temperature range: +5 - +55°C
•	 Do not damage the unit or its parts. If damaged,  

immidiately contact authorized personnel.
•	 Do not expose to direct sunlight.
•	 Keep away from dust, moist and dirt.
•	 Do not drop, knock, twist or shake the device.
•	 Do not warm up the device or use it near fire.

5.2	 Cleaning
•	 All parts in the NOVO kit can be cleaned with a mild soap 

solution and a damp cloth. Dry with a dry cloth.
•	 Strong chemicals, grease and other harsh substances must 

not be used when cleaning or handling the parts in the 
NOVO kit.

•	 NOVO must be disconnected from the power socket 
before cleaning.

•	 After cleaning, control that the home care phone works 
properly by sending a test alarm to the alarm receiver/
central.

5.3	 Safety Notes
•	 Read instructions prior to use.
•	 Always test the system per instructions prior to use.
•	 Always check the function of the product after making 

adjustments.
•	 This product may not be suitable for all persons and should 

not be a substitute for the routine visual monitoring  
protocol by caregiver.

•	 Must not be used in situations where a delay in the arrival 
of appropriate medical care, could lead to a potentially 
life-threatening situation.

•	 Our units are NOT intended for any life support device, 
thus intending a device whose malfunction may result in 
damage to a life.

•	 Check the device regularly and replace when necessary.
•	 Do not integrate with other systems other than those 

specified in this document.
•	 Always keep the device dry. Exposure to excessive moist 

can cause malfunction.
•	 The product will not cause electromagnetic disturbances 

under normal working conditions.
•	 The product can be placed near other products or devices 

as long as mechanical vibration is not present.
•	 Remove batteries if the unit is to be out of use or stored for 

an extended period of time.

5.4	 Disposal
At the end of the product’s use life, please dispose of it at 
appropriate collection points provided in your country. For 
disposal or recycling information, please contact your local 
authorities or the Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA, www.
eiae.org). In the European Union, the bin label indicates 
that this product should not be disposed of with household 
waste. It should be deposited at an appropriate facility to en-
able recovery and recycling or returned to your distributor.

6 Technical data
Measures (W x H x D) 128 x 180 x 65 mm
Weight 279 g (excl. accumulator)

Communication* IP/GSM and IP/GSM/4G 
FrequencyRF - EU 869.200 - 869.250 MHz  

(Social alarms) Category 1
869.400 - 869.450 MHz  
(Social alarms) Category 2

FrequencyRF - Other** 866, 868 ,906, 916, 921 MHz
Transmit powermax - EU 869.2 MHz - 10 mW (EIRP) 

869.4 MHz 500 mW (EIRP)
Transmit powermax - Other According to local regulations.

* Depending on model/market.
** According to local regulations for social alarms.

7 Declaration of conformity
Hereby NEAT Electronics AB declares that the radio equip-
ment type NOVO is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address: 
https://www.neat-group.com/downloads/documentation

8 Contact
NEAT Electronics AB 
Varuvägen 2 
SE-246 42 Löddeköpinge 
Sweden
Phone: +46 (0)46 70 70 65 
Fax: +46 (0)46 70 70 87
infosweden@neat-group.com 
www.neat-group.com
© NEAT Group 2015
Document number : NE41 15008-00 v2.4 
Revision date: 2019-12-03 

Deutsch
1 Verpackungsinhalt ①

# Bezeichnung
1 NOVO Gerät
2 Steckernetzteil*
3 LAN Kabel*
4 SMILE Sender

SMILE Zubehör (nicht gezeigt)

* Abhängig vom Modell/Markt.

2 Anschlüsse, Tasten, LEDs etc. ②
# Funktion

PS1 EIN/AUS Taster (Strom)
C1 IP (LAN, RJ45 Ethernet)
C2 AC (Micro USB)
EA Externe Antenne (SMA)(unter der Unterschale)
H1 SIM Schacht
B1 Alarmtaste (rot)
B2 Rückstelltaste (gelb)
B3 Zusatztaste (grün)
M1 Mikrofon
L1 Netzwerk/Mobilfunk Fehler
L2 Fehler in Stromversorgung
L3 Akkumulatorfehler
L4 LED Alarmtaste B1 (rot)
L5 LED Rückstelltaste B2 (gelb)
L6 LED Zusatztaste B3 (grün)

2.1	 Töne
Hier die am häufigsten verwendeten Töne des NOVO:
•	 OK – “Pling”
•	 Trennen – “Ding-Dang-Dong”
•	 Fehler – “tiefer Ton”
•	 Voralarmsignal – “Melodie”

3 Inbetriebnahme
•	 Wenn nötig, SIM Karte einsetzen, siehe 3.1 unten.
•	 Wenn nötig, externe Mobilfunkantenne anschließen,  

siehe 3.3 unten.
•	 Wenn nötig, Netzwerkkabel am Router/Switch sowie am 

LAN Anschluss (C1) des NOVO anschließen.
1 Steckernetzteil in die Steckdose stecken.
2 Mikro USB Stecker des Steckernetzteils mit dem  

Stromanschluss (C2) des NOVO verbinden.
3 Gerät einschalten, dazu PS1 länger als 0.5s drücken.
4 Funk/Mobilfunk Reichweite mittels Servicemenü testen  

(siehe 4.2.2).
5 Testalarm durchführen, um korrekte Funktion sicherzu-

stellen.

3.1	 SIM Karte einlegen
Deaktivieren Sie zuerst die PIN Ihrer SIM Karte. Entfernen Sie 
vorsichtig die Abdeckung des SIM Kartenschachtes H1. Schie-
ben Sie die SIM Karte, wie auf dem Label auf der Unterseite 
dargestellt, ein, bis sie hörbar einrastet. 

NOVO erlaubt nur Mikro SIM (3FF) Karten.

3.2	 SMILE zusammensetzen ③
SMILE ist ein mobiler Sender, der entweder mit Halskordel 
oder Armband getragen wird. Der gelieferte SMILE ist bereits 
im NOVO eingelernt und damit gebrauchsfertig.
Bild ③ zeigt das Anbringen von Halskordel (A) oder Armband (B).

3.3	 Externe Mobilfunkantenne anschließen
Die externe Antenne ist nur für Mobilfunknetze geeignet.

Entfernen Sie den Deckel in der Unterschale durch Lösen 
der Schraube über der Taste PS1. Schließen Sie die externe 
Antenne an der SMA Buchse rechts neben dem USB An-
schluss an. Führen Sie das Kabel durch die dafür vorgesehene 
Öffnung rechts oben im Gehäuse. Entfernen Sie die Nase 
am Deckel, die das Loch für das Antennenkabel abdeckt, 
vorsichtig mit einem Messer und schrauben Sie den Deckel 
wieder an.
Konfigurieren Sie das Gerät zur Verwendung der externen 
Antenne mittels Service Menü, siehe „4.2.4 Externe Mobil-
funkantenne aktivieren/deaktivieren“.

3.4	 Einen Alarm von NOVO senden
Alarmtaste B1 (Rote Taste) drücken. Nach der Wiedergabe 
des Voralarmsignals beginnt NOVO mit der Alarmüber-
tragung. Während des Voralarms kann der Notruf durch 
Drücken der Rückstelltaste B2 (Gelbe Taste) abgebrochen 
werden.

4 Steuermodus und Service Menü
NOVO befindet sich normalerweise im Grundzustand, d.h. 
es werden weder vom Anwender ausgelöste (z.B. Notruf) 
noch automatische Ereignisse (z.B. Testalarm) bearbeitet. In 
diesem Zustand kann das Gerät per Steuermodus und Service 
Menü konfiguriert werden.

4.1	 Funktionen des Steuermodus
Aktivieren Sie den Steuermodus aus dem Grundzustand 
durch kurzes Drücken der Taste PS1. Die LEDs L4-6 zeigen den 
aktiven Steuermodus an. Das Gerät verlässt den Steuermodus 
automatisch nach Funktionsausführung oder 5 Sek. Inaktivität.

# Funktionen des Steuermodus
1 Beleuchtung Alarmtaste (B1) umschalten
2 Lautstärke ändern (Sprache/Signal)
3 Service Menü aktivieren

4.1.1	 Beleuchtung Alarmtaste (B1) umschalten
B1 (Rote Taste) drücken und für mind. 3 Sek. halten um die 
Beleuchtung ein- oder auszuschalten.

4.1.2	Lautstärke ändern
B2 (Gelbe Taste) drücken und für mind. 3 Sek. halten um die 
Lautstärke für Sprache zu ändern. B2 (Gelbe Taste) loslassen 
und innerhalb von 5 Sek. erneut drücken und halten um die 
Signallautstärke zu ändern.

4.1.3	 Servicemenü aktivieren
Zum Aktivieren des Servicemenüs, B3 (Grüne Taste) mind. 3 
Sek. drücken.

4.2	 Servicemenü (SM) Funktionen
Servicemenü aktivieren durch kurzes Drücken der Ein/Aus 
Taste PS1 (= aktivieren Steuermodus) und anschließendes 
Drücken von B3 (Grüne Taste) für mind. 3 Sek. Im Service-
menü leuchtet LED4 und LED6 blinkt. Das Aktivieren einer 
Funktion wird von NOVO eindeutig akustisch quittiert.
Eine Funktion wird durch Drücken von B1 (Rote Taste) 
aktiviert, Blättern im Menü Baum erfolgt über die Taste B3 
(Grüne Taste). Die Rückkehr aus einer Funktion in den Menü 
Baum erfolgt wahlweise durch Drücken von B2 (Gelbe Taste) 
oder Timeout. Verlassen Sie das Servicemenü durch Drücken 
von B2 (Gelbe Taste).
Die folgende Liste zeigt den Baum des Servicemenüs.

# Servicemenü Funktionen
1 Sender hinzufügen
2 Funk/Mobilfunk Reichweitentest
3 Sender löschen
4 Externe Mobilfunk Antenne aktiv/deaktiv
5 Passivalarm Modus ändern

4.2.1	Sender hinzufügen
Durch ein- oder mehrmaliges Drücken der Taste B3 (Grüne 
Taste) kann die Funkposition für den neuen Sender eingestellt 
werden. Jede Funkposition wird vom NOVO durch die entspre-
chende Anzahl von „Piep“ Tönen signalisiert. Position 1 = „Piep“, 
Position 2 = „Piep – Piep“ usw. An der gewünschten Position 
den Sender auslösen um ihn einzulernen (z.B. drücken der Taste 
am SMILE). Erfolg oder Misserfolg werden wie folgt akustisch 
signalisiert:
•	 Kurzes Piep – Aktion OK und Senderbatterie OK
•	 Langes Piep – Aktion OK aber Senderbatterie fast leer
•	 Fehlerton – der Sender ist bereits an anderer Position eingelernt.
Bei Verwendung von Plug-and-Play Funkkomponenten 
kann die Auswahl des Speicherplatzes entfallen, Durch das 
Auslösen des Senders wird der entsprechende Funkcode 
automatisch auf die nächste freie Position gespeichert. 
Die Speicherplätze 9 bis 48 sind für Plug-and-Play Funk
komponenten reserviert.
Verlassen Sie die Funktion durch Drücken von  
B2 (Gelbe Taste).

4.2.2	Funk/Mobilfunk Reichweitentest
Der Mobilfunk Reichweitentest zeigt die Mobilfunk Signal-
stärke am Aufstellort optisch an, gemessen wird alle 2 Sekun-
den. LED4 blinkt dabei gegengleich zu allen anderen LEDs.
Signalstärke LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4-6
Sehr schwach (1) Blinkt Aus Aus Blinkt

Schwach (2) Ein Aus Aus Blinkt

Mittelmäßig - (3) Ein Blinkt Aus Blinkt

Mittelmäßig + (4) Ein Ein Aus Blinkt

Stark (5) Ein Ein Blinkt Blinkt

Sehr stark (6) Ein Ein Ein Blinkt

Mobilfunkmodul nicht installiert Blinkt Blinkt Blinkt Blinkt

Mobilfunk nicht aktiv Aus Aus Aus Blinkt

Im Funk/Mobilfunk Reichweitentest kann gleichzeitig die 
Reichweite eines im NOVO eingelernten Senders geprüft 
werden. Lösen Sie hierzu den Sender aus (z.B. durch Drücken 
der Taste am SMILE) und NOVO quittiert den Empfang mit 
einem “Blipp”.

Bei funktionierender Kommunikation blinkt am SMILE zu-
sätzlich die grüne LED. Fehlt eines der beiden Signale ist die 
Funkabdeckung nicht OK.
B2 (Gelbe Taste) drücken um Reichweitentest zu beenden.

Falls das Mobilfunkmodul (noch) nicht initialisiert ist, z.B. 
kurz nach dem Einschalten oder im Batteriebetrieb, wird 
der Zustand “Mobilfunk nicht aktiv” signalisiert.

Im Batteriebetrieb wird das Mobilfunkmodul abgeschaltet 
um Energie zu sparen, es wird im Falle eines Ereignisses 
wieder aktiviert.

4.2.3	Sender löschen
Stellen Sie durch ein- oder mehrmaliges Drücken der Taste 
B3 (Grüne Taste) die gewünschte Funkposition ein. Jede 
Funkposition wird vom NOVO durch die entsprechende Anzahl 
von „Piep“ Tönen signalisiert. Position 1 = „Piep“, Position 2 = 
„Piep – Piep“ usw. An der gewünschten Position drücken Sie 
B1 (Rote Taste) für mind. 3 Sek. um den dort gespeicherten 
Sender zu löschen, quittiert durch ein kurzes Piep. NOVO geht 
automatisch zurück zum SM.

4.2.4	Externe Mobilfunkantenne aktivieren/deaktivieren

Das Aktivieren der externen Antenne deaktiviert  
automatisch die interne Antenne.

Der aktuelle Antennenstatus wird im Lautsprecher signali-
siert. Ändern des Status durch Drücken von B1 (Rote Taste) 
für mind. 3 Sek. Der neue Status wird im Lautsprecher signali-
siert und NOVO geht automatisch zurück zum SM.

4.2.5	Passivalarm Modus ändern 
Diese Funktion wird ausführlich erklärt in:  
NOVO – Technisches Handbuch, NE41 15013-06.

Status ändern durch Drücken von B1 (Rote Taste) für mind. 
3 Sek.

4.3	 Fehleranzeigen
Falls akustische Warnungen aktiviert wurden, werden 
Fehler durch Töne (blipp) oder Sprachansagen angezeigt. Sie 
werden solange wiederholt, bis der Fehler behoben, oder 
die Taste B2 (Gelbe Taste) gedrückt wurde. Fehler werden 
ebenfalls über die LEDs L1 bis L3 entsprechend untenstehen-
der Tabelle angezeigt. Die Anzeige erlischt wenn der Fehler 
behoben wurde.
Anzeige Möglicher Grund Vorgeschlagene Aktion
Grün  
(Dauerlicht)

Keine IP oder 
Mobilfunk Kom-
munikation

Lokale Netzwerkinfrastruktur 
prüfen (Router, Switch, Kabel etc.)
Mobilfunk Abdeckung prüfen
SIM Karte prüfen

Rot  
(Blinkt)

Netzausfall/defek-
tes Steckernetzteil 

Steckernetzteil inkl. Kabel und 
Stecker prüfen

Gelb  
(Dauerlicht)

Akkumulator Feh-
ler/Keine Ladung

Akkumulator prüfen

Grün-Rot-Gelb 
(Blinkt)

Funkstörung Suchen Sie die Störquelle. Platzie-
ren Sie DECT Basisstationen, wifi 
Sender usw. im Abstand von mind-
estens einem Meter zum NOVO.

5 Wichtig
5.1	 Gebrauch und Wartung
•	 Die Sprachqualität bei VoIP ist abhängig von der Qualität 

des Netzwerks.
•	 Beschädigen Sie nicht das Gerät oder Teile davon. Im Scha-

densfall kontaktieren Sie sofort autorisierte Mitarbeiter.
•	 Nicht direktem Sonnenlicht aussetzen.
•	 Von Staub, Feuchtigkeit und Schmutz fernhalten.
•	 Gerät nicht fallen lassen, stoßen, verwinden oder 

schütteln.
•	 Gerät nicht erhitzen oder nahe offener Flammen 

verwenden

5.2	 Reinigung
•	 Alle Teile des NOVO Kits können mit einer milden Seifen-

lösung und einem weichen Tuch gereinigt werden. Mit 
trockenem Tuch nachreiben.

•	 Starke Chemikalien, Fett und andere scharfe Substanzen dür-
fen mit keinem Teil aus dem NOVO Kit in Berührung kommen.

•	 Vor der Reinigung muss NOVO von der Stromsteckdose 
getrennt werden.

•	 Nach der Reinigung ist die korrekte Funktion des Notruf-
gerätes zu überprüfen, indem ein Testalarm an den/die 
Alarmempfänger/Zentrale gesendet wird.

5.3	 Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch die Anleitung.
•	 Testen Sie das System vor dem Einsatz immer gemäß 

Anleitung auf Funktion.
•	 Überprüfen Sie nach jeder Veränderung die ordnungsge-

mäße Funktion des Produktes.
•	 Dieses Produkt ist eventuell nicht für jede Person geeignet 

und ersetzt nicht die Sorgfaltspflicht des Betreuungsper-
sonals

•	 Darf nicht in Situationen eingesetzt werden, in denen es zu 
einer lebensbedrohlichen Situation aufgrund verspäteter 
medizinischer Versorgung kommen könnte.

•	 Unsere Geräte sind nicht als lebenserhaltendes System 
gedacht, bei dem, durch einen Gerätefehler, ein Mensch zu 
Schaden kommen könnte.

•	 Überprüfen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig. Zu beanstandende 
Teile sind unverzüglich zu erneuern

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Systemen die nicht in 
dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind

•	 Halten Sie das Gerät trocken. Kontakt mit zu viel Feuchtig-
keit kann Fehlfunktionen bewirken.

•	 Unter normalen Arbeitsbedingungen wird das Produkt 
keine elektromagnetischen Störungen erzeugen.

•	 Der Betrieb des Produktes in der Nähe anderer Produkte 
ist zulässig, solange keine mechanischen Schwingungen 
übertragen werden.

•	 Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn das Gerät nicht benützt, 
oder längere Zeit aufbewahrt wird.

5.4	 Entsorgung
Am Ende des Produktlebenszyklus entsorgen Sie das Gerät 
über entsprechende Sammelstellen in Ihrer Region. Infor-
mationen zur Entsorgung oder Wiederaufbereitung finden 
Sie bei lokalen Behörden oder der Electronic Industries 
Alliance (EIA, www.eiae.org). Innerhalb der Europäischen 
Union bedeutet das Etikett mit der Tonne, dass das Produkt 
nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Es sollte zur 
Wiederaufbereitung einer geeigneten Einrichtung zugeführt, 
oder an die NEAT GmbH zurückgesendet werden.

6  Technische Daten
Maße (B x L x T) 128 x 180 x 65 mm
Gewicht 279 g (exkl. Akkumulator)
Kommunikation* IP/GSM oder IP/GSM/4G
FrequenzRF - EU 869.200 - 869.250 MHz 

(Social alarms) Category 1
869.400 - 869.450 MHz  
(Social alarms) Category 2

FrequenzRF - Non EU** 866, 868 ,906, 916, 921 MHz
Sendeleistingmax - EU 869.2 MHz - 10 mW (EIRP) 

869.4 MHz 500 mW (EIRP)
Sendeleistingmax - Non EU Gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen.

* Abhängig vom Modell.
** Gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen für soziale Alarme.

7 Konformitätserklärung
NEAT Electronics AB erklärt hiermit, dass der Funkanlagentyp 
NOVO der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige 
Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://www.neat-group.com/downloads/documentation

8 Kontakt
Neat GmbH 
Carl-Zeiss-Ring 12 
DE-85737 Ismaning 
Deutchland
Tel: +49 89 5199666-0 
Fax: +49 89 5199666-25
infogermany@neat-group.com 
www.neat-group.com/de
© NEAT Group 2015
Dokumentnummer : NE41 15008-00 v2.4 
Überarbeitungsdatum: 2019-12-03 
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1 Delar i paketet ① 

# Benämning
1 NOVO-enhet
2 AC Adapter*
3 LAN-kabel*
4 SMILE-enhet

SMILE tillbehör (visas ej)

* Beroende på modell/marknad.

2 Kontakter, knappar, LEDs etc. ②
# Funktion

PS1 På/Av-knapp (Power)
C1 IP (LAN, RJ45 Ethernet)
C2 AC (Micro USB)
EA Extern antenn (SMA)(placerad under bottenskalet)
H1 SIM-lucka
B1 Larmknapp (röd)
B2 Återställningsknapp (grön)
B3 Extraknapp (gul)
M1 Mikrofon
L1 Nätverk/mobilnätsfel
L2 AC/DC-fel
L3 Ackumulatorfel
L4 Under Larmknappen B1 (röd)
L5 Under Återställningsknappen B2 (grön)
L6 Under Extraknappen B3 (gul)

2.1	 Ljud
De vanligaste ljuden som används i NOVO är:
•	 OK – “Pling”
•	 Nedkoppling – “Ding-Dang-Dong”
•	 Fel – “Blurp”
•	 Förlarmsignal – “Melodi”

3 Installera enheten
•	 Om SIM-kort skall användas, se 3.1 nedan.
•	 Om extern mobilantenn skall användas, se 3.3 nedan.
•	 Om den skall användas, anslut LAN-kabeln till routern/

switchen eller motsv. och till kontakten IP (C1).
1 Anslut AC-adaptern till vägguttaget.
2 Anslut AC-adapterns micro-USB kontakt till kontakten AC 

(C2).
3 Slå på enheten genom att trycka på På/Av-knappen PS1.
4 Testa radio/mobilnätstäckning genom att gå in i Service 

Menyn, se 4.2.2.
5 Testlarma till larmcentral för att säkerställa att enheten 

fungrerar korrekt.

3.1	 Sätt i SIM-kortet
Börja med att avaktivera PIN-koden. Öppna SIM-luckan, H1, 
genom att försiktigt ta bort gummitätningen. För in SIM-kor-
tet enligt bilden på bottenetiketten tills ett “klick” hörs.

NOVO stödjer endast micro SIM-kort (3FF).

3.2	 Montera SMILE ③
SMILE är en portabel larmsändare som kan bäras antingen 
i ett halsband eller på handleden med ett armband. Den 
medföljande SMILE är redan ansluten till NOVO och är redo 
att användas.
Bild ③ visar hur man monterar halsbandet (A) och  
armbandet (B).

3.3	 Anslut en extern mobilnätsantenn
Den externa antennen används enbart för mobila nätverk.

Ta bort bottenplattan genom att lossa skruven på undersidan 
av enheten (just ovanför På/AV-knappen PS1). Anslut den ex-
terna antennen genom att skruva fast den i SMA-kontakten 
till höger om USB-kontakten. Placera antennsladden i skåran 
till höger och låt den löpa genom öppningen i plastkåpan. Ta 
bort plastbiten som täcker antennskåran med en avbitare/
tång och fäst åter bottenplattan med skruven.
Gå in i Servicemenyn för att konfigurera enheten för att 
användas med extern antenn, se ”4.2.4 Växla extern mobil-
nätsantenn På/Av”.

3.4	 Skicka ett larm från NOVO
Tryck på Larmknappen B1 (Röd knapp). En förlarmsignal spe-
las i högtalaren varefter NOVO startar uppringningen. Under 
förlarmsignalen är det möjligt att avbryta larmet genom att 
trycka på Återställningsknappen B2 (Grön knapp).

4 Kontroll Mode och Servicemeny
Normalt sett är NOVO i sk. Vänteläge, dvs. jobbar varken 
med någon användarinitierad (t.ex. användarlarm) eller 
automatisk (t.ex. testlarm) händelse eller åtgärd. I Vänteläget 
kan enheten enkelt konfigureras med hjälp av Kontroll Mode 
(KM) samt via Servicemenyn (SM).

4.1	 Kontroll Mode-funktioner
Gå in i KM genom att kort trycka på PS1 när enheten är i 
Vänteläge. När enheten är i KM lyser lysdioderna L4-L6. En-
heten återgår automatiskt till Vänteläge efter att en funktion 
exekverats eller efter 5 sekunders inaktivitet.

# Kontroll Mode-funktioner
1 Växla Larmknappens (B1) belysning
2 Ändra ljudvolym (samtal/signal)
3 Gå in i Servicemenyn

4.1.1	 Växla Larmknappens (B1) belysning
Tryck och håll B1 (Röd knapp) intryckt i mer än 3 sekunder för 
att växla knappen B1s belysning

4.1.2	Ändra ljudvolymen
Tryck och håll B2 (Grön knapp) intryckt i mer än 3 sekunder 
för att växla samtalsljudnivån. Släpp B2 (Grön knapp) och 
tryck in igen (och håll intryckt) inom 5 sekunder för att växla 
signalnivån.

4.1.3	 Gå in i Servicemenyn
Tryck och håll B3 (Gul knapp) intryckt i mer 3 sekunder för att 
gå in i Servicemenyn.

4.2	 Servicemenyfunktioner
Gå in i Servicemenyn  genom att trycka på På/Av-knappen 
(PS1) kort (och därigenom gå in i KM) och tryck sedan B3 (Gul 
knapp) i mer än 3 sekunder. I Servicemenyn lyser LED4 fast 
och LED6 blinkar. När man går in i respektive funktion spelas 
funktionens ljud upp i högtalaren.
Välj funktion genom att trycka på B1 (Röd knapp), stega 
till nästa genom att trycka B3 (Gul knapp). Efter avslutad 
programmering i vald funktion återgår NOVO automatiskt till 
Servicemenyn. Stega till nästa funktion genom att trycka B3 
(Gul knapp) eller avsluta genom att trycka B2 (Grön knapp).
Listan nedan förutsätter att man redan är inne i Serviceme-
nyn och har stegat till respektive funktion.

# Servicemenyfunktioner
1 Lägg till sändare
2 Radio/mobilnätstäckning
3 Radera sändare
4 Växla extern mobilnätsantenn På eller Av
5 Ändra status för Home/Away/Passivläge

4.2.1	Lägga till en sändare
Lägg till en sändare genom att trycka på B3 (Gul knapp) för 
att ange radioposition 1, vilket indikeras med ett kort “pip”. 
Tryck på B3 (Gul knapp) igen för att stega till radioposition 2, 
indikerat med två korta “pip”. Stega till önskad radioposition 
genom att trycka B3 (Gul knapp) och NOVO piper det antal 
gånger som motsvarar önskad radioposition.
Lägg till sändaren genom att aktivera sändning (t.ex. tryck på 
larmknappen på SMILE). Ett kort pip bekräftar att sändaren 
lagts till och även dess batteristatus.
•	 Kort pip – åtgärd utförd och sändarens batteri är OK
•	 Långt pip – åtgfärd utförd och sändarens batteri är svagt
•	 Felljud – sändaren redan inlagd/finns på annan radioposition
När Plug-and-Play-radioenheter används behöver inte 
radioposition väljas. Genom att aktivera sändaren läggs den 
automatiskt in på nästa lediga radioposition. Radiopositioner 
9 till 48 är reserverade för Plug-and-Play-radioenheter.
Gå ur funktionen genom att trycka på B2 (Grön knapp).

4.2.2	Radio/Mobilnätstäckningstest
Radio/mobilnätstäckningstestet använder lysdioderna för 
att indikera radio/mobilnätsignalstyrkan och uppdateras 
varannan sekund. LED5 och 6 blinkar motsatt mot LED4, dvs. 
när LED5 och 6 blinkar är LED4 släckt.

Signal LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4-6
Mycket svag (1) Blink Av Av Blink
Svag (2) På Av Av Blink
Medel - (3) På Blink Av Blink
Medel + (4) På På Av Blink
Stark (5) På På Blink Blink
Mycket stark (6) På På På Blink
Mobilnätsmodul ej installerad Blink Blink Blink Blink
Mobilnätsmodul ej aktiv Av Av Av Blink

I radio/mobilnätstäckningstestet är det även möjligt att 
prova radioräckvidden mellan en ansluten radiosändare och 
NOVOn. I radio/mobilnätstäckningstest, aktivera sändaren 
(t.ex. genom att trycka på larmknappen på SMILE) och NOVO 
svarar med ett “blipp” om radioräckvidden är OK och på 
SMILE blinkar lysdioden grönt.

Avsluta radio/mobilnätstäckningstestet genom att trycka på 
B2 (Grön knapp).

Om radio/mobilnätstäckningstestet startas direkt efter 
uppstart visar testet “Mobilnätsmodul ej installerad” tills 
dess att mobilnätsmodulen är initierad och kör.

I batteriläge stängs mobilnätsmodulen ner för att spara på 
batteri och aktiveras åter när någon händelse initieras.

4.2.3	Radera sändare
Radera en sändare genom att trycka på B3 (Gul knapp) för 
att ange radioposition 1, vilket indikeras med ett kort “pip”. 
Tryck på B3 (Gul knapp) igen för att stega till radioposition 2, 
indikerat med två korta “pip”. Stega till önskad radioposition 
genom att trycka B3 (Gul knapp) och NOVO piper det antal 
gånger som motsvarar önskad radioposition. Radera sända-
ren genom att trycka på B1 (Röd knapp) > 3 sekunder. Ett kort 
“pip” bekräftar raderingen.
Återgå till SM genom att trycka på B2 (Grön knapp).

4.2.4	Växla extern mobilnätsantenn På/Av
Genom att  att aktivera en extern mobilnätsantenn avakti-
veras den interna antennen.

Status för den externa antennen spelas upp i högtalaren. 
Ändra status genom att trycka på B1 (Röd knapp) > 3 sek-
under. Den nya statusen spelas upp i högtalaren och NOVO 
återgår automatiskt till SM.

4.2.5	Ändra status för Home/Away/Passivläge
Detta beskrivs närmare i NOVO - Teknisk Handbok, NE41 15013-01.

Ändra status genom att trycka på B1 (Röd knapp) > 3 
sekunder.

4.3	 Felindikeringar
Om akustiska varningar är aktiverat indikeras fel med ett pip 
och/eller ett röstmeddelande. Denna akustiska varning repe-
teras kontinuerligt tills problemet åtgärdats eller knappen  
B2 (Grön knapp) trycks för att tysta varningsljudet. Fel indi-
keras även med lysdioderna L1 - L3 enligt tabellen nedan och 
blinkar tills problemet är åtgärdat.

Indikation Felorsak Föreslagen åtgärd
Grön (fast) Ingen IP eller 

mobilnätskom-
munikation

Kontrollera nätverksut-
rustningen (modem, 
switch, router etc.)
Kontrollera radio/mobil-
nätstäckning
Kontrollera SIM-kortet

Röd (blinkar) Strömavbrott 
eller trasig 
AC-adapter

Kontrollera AC - adapter 
och/eller kabeln

Gul (fast) Ackumulatorfel 
eller laddfel

Kontrollera ackumulatorn 
och/eller laddningen

Grön-Röd-Gul 
(blinkar)

Radiostörning Kontrollera störande 
radiokällor. Flytta trådlösa 
(DECT) telefoner, wifiut-
rustning etc. minst 1 (en) 
meter från NOVO.

5 Viktigt
5.1	 Användning och underhåll
•	 Röstkvaliteten över VoIP är beroende av  

nätverkskvaliteten.
•	 Använd endast originaldelar.
•	 Hetta inte upp enheten eller använd den nära öppen eld.
•	 Håll borta från damm, fukt och smuts.
•	 Kasta, knacka, vrid eller skaka inte produkten.
•	 Kontakta en NEAT-återförsäljare för reparation.

5.2	 Rengöring
•	 Alla delar i NOVO-kitet kan rengöras med en mild 

tvållösning på en lätt fuktad trasa. Eftertorka med en torr 
duk.

•	 Starka kemikalier, fetter och andra skarpa substanser får 
inte användas vid rengöring eller kontakt med delarna i 
NOVO-kitet.

•	 NOVO måste kopplas från eluttaget innan rengöring.
•	 Efter rengöring, kontrollera att NOVO fungerar korrekt 

genom att göra ett testlarm till larmcentralen.

5.3	 Säkerhetsföreskrifter
•	 Läs instruktionerna före användning
•	 Testa alltid systemet enligt anvisningarna före användning 

och testa alltid produkten efter att justeringar har gjorts.
•	 Testa alltid systemet enligt anvisningarna före användning 

och testa alltid produkten efter att justeringar har gjorts.
•	 Produkten passar inte alltid för alla användare och skall 

inte ses som ersättning för vårdgivarens rutinmässiga 
övervakningsrutiner.

•	 Våra enheter är INTE avsedda för livsuppehållande utrust-
ning, där ett eventuellt tekniskt fel kan resultera i allvarliga 
skador eller dödsfall.

•	 Kontrollera enheten regelbundet och ersätt om  
nödvändigt.

•	 Integrera inte med andra system än angivna i denna 
dokumentation.

•	 Produkten orsakar inte elektromagnetisk strålning under 
normala förhållanden.

•	 Produkten kan placeras nära andra produkter eller enheter 
så länge vibrationer undviks.

•	 Ta ut batterierna ur enheten om den inte skall användas 
eller förvaras under en längre tid.

5.4	 Återvinning
Då produkten är slutförbrukad vänligen återlämna den till 
avsedd återvinningsstationer i närheten. För information om 
hur att kassera eller återvinna produkten kontakta de lokala 
myndigheterna eller Electronics Industries Alliance (EIA, 
www.eiae.org). I EU innebär symbolen med soptunnan att 
produkten inte får slängas med hushållsavfall. Den skall de-
poneras vi lämplig anläggning för återvinning eller returneras 
till återförsäljaren eller NEAT Electronics.

6 Tekniska data
Mått (B x H x D) 128 x 180 x 65 mm
Vikt 279 g (exkl. ackumulator)
Kommunikation* IP/GSM och IP/GSM/4G
FrekvensRF - EU 869,200 - 869,250 MHz (Sociala larm) Kategori 1 

869,400 - 869,450 MHz (Sociala larm) Kategori 2
FrekvensRF - 
Icke EU**

866, 868, 906, 916, 921 MHz

Sändarstyrkamax - EU 869,2 Mhz - 10 mW (EIRP) 
869,4 Mhz - 500 mW (EIRP)

Sändarstyrkamax - 
Icke EU

Enligt lokala bestämmelser

* Beroende på modell.
** Enligt lokala bestämmelser för sociala larm.

7 Declaration of conformity
Härmed intygar NEAT Electronics AB att radioutrustning 
av typen NOVO  överensstämmer med nödvändiga krav i 
Direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten gällande EU deklarationen kan laddas 
ner från internetadressen: 
www.neat-group.com/downloads/documentation

8 Kontakt
NEAT Electronics AB 
Varuvägen 2 
246 42 Löddeköpinge
Växel:	 046 70 70 65 
Fax:	 046 70 70 87

infosweden@neat-group.com 
www.neat-group.com

© NEAT Group 2015
Dokumentnummer : NE41 15008-00 v2.4 
Revisionsdatum: 2019-12-03 

Español
1 Contenido de la caja ①

# Función
1 Unidad NOVO
2 Adaptador AC*
3 Cable LAN*
4 Unidad SMILE

Accesorios SMILE (no mostrada)

* Según modelo/mercado.

2 Conectores, botones, LEDs etc. ②
# Función

PS1 Botón On/Off (Encendido)
C1 IP (LAN, RJ45 Ethernet)
C2 AC (Micro USB)
EA Antena Externa (SMA)(ubicada bajo la cubierta inferior)
H1 Ranura para SIM
B1 Botón de Alarma (rojo)
B2 Botón Reset (verde)
B3 Botón Extra (amarillo)
M1 Micrófono
L1 Error red ethernet/móvil
L2 Error AC/DC
L3 Error Acumulador
L4 Debajo Botón Alarma B1 (rojo)
L5 Debajo Botón Reset B2 (verde)
L6 Debajo Botón Extra B3 (amarillo)

2.1	 Sonidos
Los sonidos que emite NOVO son:
•	 OK – “Pling”
•	 Desconexión – “Ding-Dang-Dong”
•	 Error – “Blurp”
•	 Señal de pre-llamada – “Melodía”

3 Configuración de la unidad
•	 Si procede, inserte la tarjeta SIM, ver punto 3.1.
•	 Si procede, conecte la antena móvil externa, ver punto 3.3.
•	 Si procede, conecte el cable de red al router/switch o 

equivalente y al conector IP (C1).
1 Conecte el adaptador AC al enchufe.
2 Conecte el conector micro USB del adaptador AC al 

conector AC (C2).
3 Encienda la unidad presionando PS1 más de 0.5 segundos.
4 Compruebe la cobertura de radio/móvil entrando en el 

Menú Servicio, vea punto 4.2.2.
5 Realice una llamada de prueba a la central de atención 

para comprobar el correcto funcionamiento.

3.1	 Insertar la tarjeta SIM
Primero, desactive el código PIN de la SIM. Acceda a la ranura 
de la SIM, H1, despegando la junta de goma. Inserte la tarjeta 
según el dibujo en la etiqueta inferior hasta oír “click”.

NOVO sólo es compatible con tarjetas micro SIM (3FF).

3.2	 Montaje de SMILE ③
SMILE es un pulsador de alarma portátil, puede usarse en 
modo colgante o pulsera. El SMILE ya está conectado a NOVO 
y listo para el uso.
El dibujo ③ muestra cómo montar el colgante (A) o la 
pulsera (B).

3.3	 Conectar una antena móvil externa
La antena externa solo se utiliza para redes móviles.

Retire la placa inferior soltando el tornillo en la parte inferior 
de la unidad (justo encima del botón de encendido PS1). 
Conecte la antena externa enroscándola al conector SMA a 
la derecha del conector USB. Coloque el cable de antena a 
la derecha y páselo por la abertura de la tapa. Retire la tapa 
del agujero para el cable de antena en la placa inferior con 
un cúter/alicates y vuelva a colocar la placa inferior con el 
tornillo de la tapa.
En Menú Servicio, configure la unidad para el uso de antena 
externa, vea “4.2.4 Configuración Encendido/Apagado de la 
antena móvil externa”.

3.4	 Enviar una alarma con NOVO
Presione el botón de alarma B1 (botón rojo). Escuchará una 
señal de pre-alarma y NOVO comenzará a marcar. Durante 
la pre-alarma es posible cancelar la alarma presionando el 
botón Reset B2 (botón verde).

4 Modo Control y Menú Servicio
NOVO está normalmente en Modo Inactivo, sin procesar 
ningún evento/acción iniciada por el usuario (alarma de usua-
rio) ni automático (alarma de test). Modo Control y Menú 
Servicio son formas sencillas de configurar la unidad.

4.1	 Funciones en Modo Control (MC)
Estando la unidad en modo inactivo, entre en MC presion-
ando PS1. Cuando la unidad está en MC los LEDs L4-6 están 
encendidos. La unidad vuelve automáticamente a modo inac-
tivo tras ejecutar la función o tras 5 segundos de inactividad.

# Funciones Modo Control
1 Variar iluminación del Botón de Alarma (B1 (botón rojo))
2 Cambio de volumen (Conversación/Señal)
3 Entrar en Menú Servicio

4.1.1	 Variar iluminación Botón de Alarma (B1)
Mantenga pulsado el botón B1 (botón rojo) más de 3 segun-
dos para alternar la iluminación B1 (botón rojo).

4.1.2	Cambiar volumen
Mantenga pulsado el botón B2 (botón verde) más de 3 
segundos para modificar el nivel de conversación. Suelte 
el botón y presiónelo 5 segundos para modificar el nivel de 
señal.

4.1.3	 Entrar en Menú Servicio
Presione B3 (botón amarillo) más de 3 seg. para entrar en 
Menú Servicio.

4.2	 Funciones Menú Servicio (MS)
Entre en Menú Servicio presionando el botón On/Off (PS1) 
(entrando así a Menú Control) y luego presione B3 (botón 
amarillo) más de 3 seg. En Menú Servicio el LED4 está en-
cendido y LED6 parpadea. Al entrar en cada función, NOVO 
emite su sonido específico.
Entre en la función presionando B1 (botón rojo), salte a la 
siguiente presionando B3 (botón amarillo). Después de finali-
zar la programación de una función, NOVO automáticamente 
vuelve a MS. Vaya a la siguiente función presionando  
B3 (botón amarillo) o presione B2 (botón verde) para salir.
La lista inferior presupone que ya ha entrado en MS y ha 
llegado a la función deseada.

# Funciones Menú Servicio

1 Añadir transmisor
2 Modo cobertura radio/móvil
3 Eliminar transmisor
4 Activar/Desactivar antena móvil externa
5 Cambiar Estado Casa/Ausente/Pasivo

4.2.1	Añadir transmisor
Para añadir un transmisor presione B3 (botón amarillo) 
para ir a la posición de radio 1 indicado con un “beep”corto, 
presione B3 (botón amarillo) de nuevo para ir a posición 2, 
indicado con dos “beeps”. Vaya a la posición deseada pre-
sionando B3 (botón amarillo) y NOVO emitirá tantos beeps 
como el número que indica la posición que usted ha elegido. 
Añada el transmisor, activándolo (presionando el botón de 
alarma en SMILE). Un beep corto confirma que fue añadido y 
el estado de la batería.
•	 Beep corto – acción OK y batería transmisor OK
•	 Beep largo – acción OK y batería baja
•	 Tono de error– el transmisor ya está en otra posición de radio.
Al activar el dispositivo de radio, su código de radio se 
almacena automáticamente en la siguiente posición de radio 
libre. Las posiciones de radio 9 a 48 están reservadas para 
dispositivos de radio plug-and-play.
Salir de la función presionando B2 (botón verde).
4.2.2	Cobertura radio/móvil
El test de cobertura de radio/móvil utiliza los LEDs para 
mostrar la intensidad de la señal de radio/móvil y se actualiza 
cada 2 segundos. LEDs 5 y 6 se encienden alternativamente a 
LED4, si LEDs 5 y 6 están encendidos, LED4 está apagado.
Señal LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4-6
Muy débil (1) Parpadea Off Off Parpadea
Débil (2) On Off Off Parpadea
Normal - (3) On Parpadea Off Parpadea
Normal + (4) On On Off Parpadea
Fuerte (5) On On Parpadea Parpadea
Muy fuerte (6) On On On Parpadea
Módulo móvil no 
instalado

Parpadea Parpadea Parpadea Parpadea

Módulo móvil 
inactivo

Off Off Off Parpadea

En la cobertura de radio/móvil también es posible verificar 
la conexión de radio entre un transmisor y NOVO. En modo 
cobertura radio/móvil, al activar el transmisor conectado (ej. 
presionando el botón de alarma de SMILE) NOVO responderá 
con un “blipp” si la cobertura de radio está OK. En SMILE el LED 
parpadeará en verde si la señal de radio llegó correctamente.

Finalice el test de cobertura radio/móvil presionando  
B2 (botón verde) más de 3 segundos.

Al iniciar el test de cobertura de radio/móvil tras la puesta 
en marcha, el test indicará “Módulo móvil no instalado” 
hasta que el módulo móvil se inicie y esté operativo.

En modo batería el módulo móvil se apaga por ahorro de 
energía, y se enciende con el inicio de un evento.

4.2.3	Eliminar transmisor
Elimine un transmisor pulsando B3 (botón amarillo) para ir a 
la posición de radio 1 indicada con un “beep”, presione  
B3 (botón amarillo) otra vez para la posición 2, indicada 
con dos “beeps”. Vaya a la posición deseada y elimine el 
transmisor presionando B1 (botón rojo) más de 3 segundos. 
Un beep confirmará el borrado. Tras la eliminación, NOVO irá 
automáticamente a Modo Servicio.

4.2.4	Configuración Encendido/Apagado de la 
antena móvil externa

Habilitando la antena externa en Menú Servicio la antena 
interna se desactiva.

El estado de la antena externa se comunica por el altavoz. 
Cambie el estado presionando B1 (botón rojo) más de 3 
segundos. El nuevo estado se comunicará por el altavoz y 
NOVO automáticamente volverá a Modo Servicio.

4.2.5	Función Home/Away, Activar/Desactivar 
pasividad
Esta función está explicada en NOVO - Manual Técnico, NE41 15013-03.

Cambie el estado presionando B1 (botón rojo) > 3 segundos.

4.3	 Indicaciones de Error
Si las advertencias acústicas están activadas, un error se in-
dicará con un beep y/o un mensaje de voz se repetirá con re-
gularidad hasta que se resuelva el problema o se presione el 
botón B2 (botón verde) para silenciar el tono de advertencia. 
Los errores también se indicarán con los LEDs de indicación 
L1 a L3, que indicarán el error de acuerdo con la siguiente 
tabla, hasta que se haya resuelto el problema.

Indicación Causa Acción sugerida
Verde (fijo)) No comunica-

ción IP o móvil
Verifique equipos de red 
local (módem, switch, 
router etc.)
Verifique cobertura  
radio/móvil
Verifique tarjeta SIM

Rojo  
(parpadeo)

Fallo corriente/ 
adaptador AC 
roto

Verifique adaptador AC 
y/o cable

Amarillo 
(fijo)

Fallo Acumula-
dor/no carga

Verifique acumulador

Verde-Rojo- 
Amarillo 
(parpadeo)

Interferencias de 
Radio

Verifique interferencias de 
radio. Teléfonos (DECT), 
transmisores WIFI, etc. 
deben estar al menos a 1 
metro de NOVO.

5 Importante
5.1	 Uso y mantenimiento
•	 La calidad de voz sobre IP (VoIP) depende de la calidad 

de la red.
•	 No dañe la unidad o alguna de sus partes. Si resultase da-

ñada, contacte inmediatamente con personal autorizado.
•	 No exponga la unidad a luz solar directa.
•	 Manténgala alejada de polvo y humedad.
•	 No tire, golpee o agite la unidad.
•	 No sitúe la unidad cerca de fuentes de calor.

5.2	 Limpieza
•	 Todos los componentes del kit NOVO se pueden limpiar 

con solución jabonosa y un trapo limpio. Secar con trapo 
seco.

•	 Productos químicos y otras sustancias abrasivas no deben 
usarse para limpiar partes del kit NOVO.

•	 Desconecte NOVO del enchufe antes de su limpieza.
•	 Después de su limpieza, verifique que el terminal de  

teleasistencia funciona correctamente enviando una 
alarma de test a la central receptora.

5.3	 Notas de Seguridad
•	 Lea las instrucciones antes de su uso.
•	 Verifique el sistema siguiendo las instrucciones antes de 

su uso.
•	 Verifique el funcionamiento del producto tras realizar 

ajustes.
•	 Este producto puede no ser adecuado para todas las 

personas y no sustituye el protocolo rutinario de visitas 
por parte del cuidador.

•	 No debe ser usado en situaciones en las que un retraso en 
la llegada de atención médica adecuada pueda provocar 
una situación potencialmente mortal.

•	 Nuestros dispositivos NO están diseñados como soporte 
vital, por lo que usarlos de ese modo pueden provocar 
situaciones que pongan en peligro la vida.

•	 Verifique la unidad regularmente y cámbiela en caso 
necesario.

•	 No lo integre con otros sistemas que no estén especifica-
dos en este documento.

•	 Mantenga el dispositivo siempre seco. La exposición a 
humedad excesiva puede provocar mal funcionamiento.

•	 El producto no provoca perturbaciones electromagnéticas 
en condiciones normales de funcionamiento.

•	 El producto se puede colocar cerca de otros dispositivos 
siempre que no haya vibraciones.

•	 Retire la batería si la unidad está inactiva o guardada por 
un largo periodo de tiempo.

5.4	 Eliminación de residuos
Al final de la vida de uso del producto, por favor, deposítelo 
en un punto de recogida adecuado. Para recibir información 
sobre eliminación o reciclaje, contacte con las autoridades 
locales o con Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA, www.eiae.
org). En la Unión Europea, la etiqueta con la papelera indica 
que el producto no debería ser eliminado con desechos 
domésticos. Debería depositarse en unas instalaciones 
adecuadas para el reciclaje o ser devuelto a NEAT.

6 Datos técnicos
Medidas (W x H x D) 128 x 180 x 65 mm
Peso 279 g (excl. acumulador)
Comunicación* IP/GSM y IP/GSM/4G
FrecuenciasRF - UE 869.200 - 869.250 MHz (Alarmas sociales) 

Categoría 1
869.400 - 869.450 MHz (Alarmas sociales) 
Categoría 2

FrecuenciasRF - Fuera 
de UE**

866, 868, 906, 916, 921 MHz

Potencia de transmisiónmax 
- UE

869.2 Mhz - 10 mW (EIRP) 
869.4 Mhz - 500 mW (EIRP)

Potencia de transmisiónmax 
- Fuera de UE

De acuerdo a la normativa local

* Dependiendo del modelo/mercado.
** De acuerdo a la normativa local para alarmas sociales.

7 Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, NEAT Electronics AB declara que el equipo 
de radio NOVO y NOVO IP/4G cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaración de conform-
idad UE está disponible en la siguiente página web:
www.neat-group.com/downloads/documentation

8 Contacto
Grupo NEAT 
C/ del Espino, 14 
Urb. Montepríncipe 
28668 Boadilla del Monte 
Madrid
Tel:	 +34 916 496 110 
Fax:	 +34 913 516 836

infospain@neat-group.com 
www.neat-group.com/es
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